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Ürün tanımlaması
Tüpteki saf steril Manuka balı, çok sayıda bakteriye karşı etkilidir. Nemli bir yara 
iyileştirme ortamı sağlar ve yaraların etkili bir şekilde soyulması ve debridmanını sağlar. 
Kötü kokan yaraların kokusunu etkin şekilde azaltır.

Endikasyonlar
Yüzeysel yaralar, kısmi veya tam kalınlıkta yaralar, kabuklu yaralar, nekrotik yaralar, 
örneğin bası ülserleri, bacak ülserleri, cerrahi yaralar, yanıklar, gref sahaları ve fungating 
tümörler dahil olmak üzere her tür yarada kullanılabilir.

Kullanım talimatları
Yaraya doğrudan uygulanabilir veya başka Activon sargılarla kullanılabilir. Uygulamak için 
çevirerek kapağı açın, yara bölgesinin tamamına uygulayacak şekilde tüpü sıkın, kapağı 
geri takın ve tüpü atın. Diğer Activon sargıların yükünü arttırmak için, sargıyı yaraya 
uygulamadan önce sargıya uygulayın. Tercih ettiğiniz ikinci bir sargıyla sarın.

Değiştirme sıklığı
Eksüda seviyelerine, çevredeki interstisyel sıvılara, ödem ve sargı rejimine bağlı olarak 
Activon 7 güne kadar yerinde bırakılabilir. Yara eksüdasıyla absorbe edildiğinde veya 
seyreltildiğinde takviye gerekecektir. Etkili bir seviye korumak için gerektiğinde yeniden 
uygulayın. Doğal renginden dolayı Activon genellikle yarada belirgindir; renk değişimi 
Activon’un seyreldiğini gösterebilir. Örneğin yara kontrolü için fazla Activon’u almak 
için, yarayı salinle ıslatın.

Kontraendikasyonlar
Ürün glükoz içerir. Diyabetli hastalarda seviye takibi yapın. Arı zehrine alerjikse 
kullanmayın. Uygulandığında ağrı duyulabilir, yaranın hassasiyetine bağlı olarak uygun 
seviyede analjezik düşünülebilir. Ağrı hafiflemeden devam ederse, kullanmayı bırakın ve 
yarayı salin solüsyonuyla yıkayın.

İmha
Klinik atık olarak imha edin.

Saklama
Oda sıcaklığında saklayın.

Descripción del producto
Pura miel de manuka estéril en tubo; eficaz contra un amplio espectro de bacterias. 
Mantiene un entorno húmedo para la curación de la herida y desbrida / retira costras de 
heridas de forma eficaz. Reduce eficazmente los olores asociados a las heridas malolientes.

Indicaciones
Puede utilizarse en todo tipo de heridas, por ejemplo, heridas superficiales, heridas de 
grosor parcial o completo, heridas con costras, heridas necróticas, p. ej. úlceras de presión, 
úlceras en las piernas, heridas quirúrgicas, quemaduras, injertos y úlceras neoplásicas.

Instrucciones de uso
Puede colocarse directamente encima de la herida o utilizarse en combinación con 
otros apósitos Activon. Para aplicar, gire el tapón para retirarlo y apriete el tubo, 
asegurándose de que se cubra la zona de la herida. Volver a poner el tapón y eliminar 
el tubo. Para aumentar la carga de otros apósitos Activon, aplicar en el apósito antes de 
colocarlo en la herida. Cubrir con un apósito secundario de su elección.

Frecuencia de cambio
Según los niveles de exudado de la herida, en función de si existe fluido intersticial 
alrededor o edemas y del número de capas que se hayan usado, puede dejarse Activon 
hasta un máximo de 7 días. Deberá volver a llenarse, dado que el exudado de la 
herida lo absorbe o diluye. Para mantener un nivel eficaz, vuelva a aplicarlo según sea 
necesario. Debido a su color natural, Activon suele ser aparente en la herida; el cambio 
de color puede indicar la dilución de Activon. Para retirar el exceso de Activon, p. ej. 
para la inspección de la herida, irrigar la herida con solución salina.

Contraindicaciones
Este producto contiene glucosa. Deben controlarse los niveles de los pacientes que 
sufran de diabetes. No deben utilizarlo las personas alérgicas al veneno de abeja. Puede 
notarse dolor al colocarlo, según la sensibilidad de la herida, por lo que puede ser 
necesario valorar el uso de algún analgésico adecuado. Si no remitiera el dolor, deje de 
utilizarlo e irrigue la herida con solución salina.

Eliminación de residuos
Eliminar como residuo clínico.

Almacenamiento
Almacenar a temperatura ambiente.

Descrizione del prodotto
Miele Manuka puro sterile in tubo, efficace contro un ampio spettro di batteri. Mantiene 
un ambiente umido per la cicatrizzazione della ferita, rimuove efficacemente l'escara e 
sbriglia le ferite. Riduce efficacemente gli odori associati alle ferite maleodoranti.

Indicazioni
Può essere usato per tutti i tipi di ferite, comprese le ferite superficiali, a spessore 
parziale o totale, con escara, necrotiche (per es. ulcere da pressione, ulcere alla gamba, 
ferite chirurgiche, ustioni, siti di innesto, tumori fungosi).

Istruzioni per l’uso
Può essere applicata direttamente sulla ferita oppure utilizzata con altre medicazioni 
Activon. Per l'applicazione, svitare il tappo e premere il tubo distribuendo il prodotto 
su tutta l'area della ferita, riavvitare il tappo e riporre il tubo. Per aumentare il carico di 
altre medicazioni Activon applicare sulla medicazione prima di applicare la medicazione 
sulla ferita. Coprire con una medicazione secondaria di elezione.

Frequenza di cambio
A seconda dei livelli di essudato della ferita, dell'eventuale presenza di fluido 
interstiziale circostante, di edema e del protocollo di medicazione, Activon può essere 
lasciata in posizione fino a 7 giorni. Può essere necessaria una successiva applicazione 
nel caso in cui venga assorbita o diluita dall'essudato della ferita. Per mantenere un 
livello efficace, riapplicare quando necessario. Per il suo colore naturale, Activon è 
generalmente visibile su una ferita; la modifica del colore può essere un indice di 
diluizione di Activon. Per eliminare l'eccesso di Activon (per es. per l'esame della ferita) 
irrigare la ferita con soluzione salina.

Controindicazioni
Il prodotto contiene glucosio. Monitorare i livelli dei pazienti affetti da diabete. 
Non utilizzare in caso di allergia al veleno delle api. Si può manifestare dolore in 
fase di applicazione; in base alla sensibilità della ferita può essere necessaria la 
somministrazione di un livello appropriato di analgesico. Se il dolore persiste senza 
diminuire, sospendere l'uso e irrigare la ferita con soluzione salina.

Smaltimento
Smaltire come rifiuti clinici.

Conservazione
Conservare a temperatura ambiente.

Description du produit
Miel de Manuka pur et stérile en tube, efficace contre une grande variété de bactéries. 
Permet de maintenir un environnement humide, propice à la guérison, tout en assainissant 
et en débridant la plaie. Réduit efficacement les odeurs liées aux plaies nauséabondes. 

Indications
Peut être utilisé sur tous les types de plaies, incluant les plaies superficielles, partielles ou 
profondes, les escarres, les plaies nécrotiques comme les ulcères de pression, les ulcères 
de jambe, les plaies chirurgicales, les brûlures, les zones greffées et les tumeurs fongueuses. 

Mode d’emploi
Peut être appliqué directement sur la plaie ou utilisé sur un pansement Activon. Pour 
l’application directe, dévisser le bouchon et presser le tube de façon à couvrir toute 
la surface de la plaie, remettre le bouchon et ranger le tube. Pour accroître le contenu 
en miel des pansements Activon, appliquer sur le pansement avant de déposer le 
pansement sur la plaie. Couvrir d’un pansement secondaire au choix. 

Fréquence de changement
Selon le degré d’exsudation, la présence de liquide interstitiel ou d’œdème et les 
méthodes de pansement,  Activon peut demeurer en place jusqu’à 7 jours. Il doit 
être renouvelé à mesure qu’il est absorbé ou dilué par l’exsudat. Pour maintenir une 
quantité appropriée de miel, réappliquer au besoin. En raison de sa couleur naturelle, 
Activon est généralement visible dans une plaie; le changement de couleur peut 
indiquer sa dilution. Pour éliminer le surplus d’Activon, afin d’examiner la plaie par 
exemple, irriguer la plaie avec une solution saline.

Contre-indications
Contient du glucose; surveiller le niveau de glucose des patients diabétiques. Ne pas 
utiliser si le patient est allergique au venin d’abeille. L’application du produit peut être 
douloureuse; selon la sensibilité de la plaie, il pourrait être nécessaire d’administrer 
une dose appropriée d’analgésique. Si la douleur persiste, enlever le produit et irriguer 
la plaie avec une solution saline. 

Élimination
Suivre les procédures d’élimination des déchets médicaux.

Conservation
Ranger à température ambiante.
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Product description
Pure sterile Manuka honey in a tube, effective against a broad spectrum of bacteria. 
Will maintain a moist wound healing environment and effectively de-slough and debride 
wounds. Will effectively reduce the odours associated with malodorous wounds.

Indications
May be used on all wound types including superficial wounds, partial or full thickness 
wounds, sloughy wounds, necrotic wounds e.g. pressure ulcers, leg ulcers, surgical 
wounds, burns, graft sites, fungating tumours.

Directions for use
May be applied directly to a wound or used with other Activon dressings. To apply, twist 
off the cap and squeeze tube, ensuring coverage of the wound area, replace cap and 
dispose of tube. To increase the loading of other Activon dressings apply to the dressing 
before applying the dressing to wound. Cover with a secondary dressing of choice.

Frequency of change
Depending on wound exudate levels, any surrounding interstitial fluid, oedema and 
dressing regimen Activon may remain for up to 7 days. Will need to be replenished as 
it is absorbed or diluted by wound exudate. To maintain an effective level re-apply as 
necessary. Due to its natural colour Activon is usually apparent within a wound; colour 
change may indicate dilution of Activon. To remove excess Activon e.g. for wound 
inspection, irrigate wound with saline solution.

Contra-Indications
Product contains glucose. Monitor the levels of patients with diabetes. Do not use if 
allergic to bee venom. Pain may be experienced when applied, depending on sensitivity 
of the wound it may be necessary to consider an appropriate level of analgesic. If pain 
continues unabated, discontinue use and irrigate the wound with saline solution.

Disposal
Dispose as clinical waste.

Storage
Store at room temperature.
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Productomschrijving
Activon Tube is een pure, steriele, medisch Manuka honing in een tube en is effectief 
tegen een breed spectrum van bacteriën.  Activon honing draagt bij aan een vochtig 
wondklimaat, het debrideren van de wond en het verwijderen van wondbeslag, tevens zal 
het ook de geur van onwelriekende wonden reduceren dan wel elimineren.

Indicaties
Kan gebruikt worden op alle type wonden, waaronder oppervlakkige -, partiële -, en 
diepe wonden, alsmede wonden met beslag of necrose. Bijvoorbeeld: decubiti, ulcus 
cruris, chirurgische wonden, brandwonden, schimmelende tumoren en donorsites.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Draai de dop er af, breng direct in het wondbed aan of gebruik het in combinatie met 
andere Activon verbanden. Om de honing concentratie van deze verbanden te verhogen 
breng Activon aan voordat het verband in de wond geplaatst wordt.  Plaats de dop terug 
op de tube en gooi de tube weg. Breng een secundair verband aan naar keuze. 

Gebruiksduur
Afhankelijk van de hoeveelheid exsudaat, interstitiële vloeistof, oedeem en 
verbandprotocol kan Activon in de wond blijven tot 7 dagen.  Activon zal aangevuld 
moeten worden daar het geabsorbeerd en verdund wordt door exsudaat. Om een 
adequaat niveau te handhaven brengt u additioneel Activon aan. Door de natuurlijke 
kleur is de Activon goed zichtbaar in de wond; verkleuring van het Activon kan een 
verminderde werking duiden; verwijder overtollig Activon door het wondbed te 
irrigeren met een fysiologische zoutoplossing (NaCl 0,9%).

Contra-indicaties
Activon bevat glucose. Het is aan te raden om de bloedsuikerspiegel te monitoren 
bij diabetici. Gebruik niet wanneer men allergisch is voor bijengif. Sommige patiënten 
kunnen een pijnsensatie ervaren bij het gebruik van Activon honing.  Afhankelijk van 
de sensitiviteit van de wond kan een pijnstiller overwogen worden. Wanneer de 
pijnsensatie blijft, stop dan met het gebruik van Activon en spoel de wond met een 
fysiologische zoutoplossing (NaCl 0,9%).

Verwijdering
Verwijder als klinisch afval.

Opslag
Bewaar bij kamertemperatuur.

Produktbeskrivelse
Ren steril manuka honning i en tube som virker mod et bredt spektrum af bakterier. 
Opretholder et fugtigt miljø til sårheling og fjerner effektivt devitaliseret væv fra sår. 
Nedsætter effektivt lugtgener i forbindelse med ildelugtende sår.

Indikationer
Kan benyttes til alle sårtyper, inklusive overfladiske sår, helt eller delvist dybe 
sår, nekrotiske sår som f.eks. tryksår, bensår, operationssår, forbrændinger, 
transplantationssår, fungoide tumorer.

Anvendelse
Kan påføres direkte på såret eller bruges sammen med andre Activon forbindinger. 
Skru proppen af og klem tuben. Sørg for at hele såret dækkes. Skru derefter proppen 
på igen og bortskaf tuben. For at øge indholdet i andre Activon forbindinger bør det 
først påføres på forbindingen før denne lægges på såret. Dækkes med en sekundær 
forbinding efter eget valg.

Hyppighed for udskiftning
Afhængigt af sårets eksudatmængde, omgivende interstitialvæske, ødem og hvor tit 
forbindingen skiftes, kan Activon haves på i op til 7 dage. Bør efterfyldes efterhånden 
som det adsorberes eller opløses af såreksudat. Påføres efter behov for at opretholde 
en effektiv mængde. På grund af dets naturlige farve kan Activon normalt ses i et 
sår og derfor kan en forandring i farven tyde på opløsning af Activon. For at fjerne 
overskydende Activon, f.eks. i tilfælde af kontrol af såret, bør såret skylles med 
saltopløsning.

Kontraindikationer
Actilite indeholder glukose. Sukkersygepatienters glukoseniveau bør overvåges. Bør 
ikke anvendes i tilfælde af allergi overfor bigift. Nogle få patienter kan føle smerte 
når forbindingen lægges og alt after sårets følsomhed, bør det overvejes at give en 
passende mængde smertestillende. Hvis smerten vedbliver, bør behandlingen afbrydes 
og såret skylles med saltopløsning.

Bortskaffelse
Bortskaffes som klinisk affald.

Opbevaring
Opbevares ved stuetemperatur.

Produktbeskrivelse
Ren og steril Manuka-honning i en tube, effektiv mot et bredt spektrum av bakterier. 
Opprettholder et fuktig miljø for sårtilheling og fjerner fibrinbelegg og nekroser 
effektivt fra sår. Reduserer lukt effektivt i forbindelse med illeluktende sår.

Indikasjoner
Kan brukes på alle sårtyper inkludert overfladiske sår, delhuds- eller fullhudsskader, 
sår med fibrinbelegg, nekrotiske sår, for eksempel trykksår, leggsår, kirurgiske sår, 
transplantatsteder, soppdannende svulster.

Bruksanvisning
Kan appliseres direkte på et sår eller brukes sammen med andre Activonbandasjer. For 
å applisere, skru av korken og klem på tuben, vær sikker på at sårområdet er dekket, 
sett korken på igjen og kast tuben. For å øke effekten av andre Activonbandasjer, 
appliser direkte på bandasjen før du appliserer bandasjen på såret. Dekkes med en 
valgfri tilleggsbandasje.

Hvor ofte skal den skiftes?
Activon kan sitte på i opp til 7 dager avhengig av hvor mye eksudat som utskilles, om 
det er noen omkringliggende interstitiell væske, ødemer og bandasjeregime. Bandasjen 
bør etterfylles etter hvert som det absorberes eller fortynnes av såreksudat. For å 
opprettholde et effektivt nivå kan du applisere på nytt hvis nødvendig. På grunn av sin 
naturlige farge er Activon vanligvis tydelig på et sår.  Fargeforandring kan indikere at 
Activon er blitt fortynnet. For å fjerne Activon f. eks. for å undersøke såret, skal såret 
irrigeres med fysiologisk saltvann.

Kontraindikasjoner
Produktet inneholder glukose. Overvåk nivåene hos pasienter med diabetes. Skal 
ikke brukes hvis pasienten er allergisk for bigift. Noen pasienter opplever smerte når 
Activon appliseres, avhengig av følsomheten i såret kan det være nødvendig å vurdere 
et passende nivå av smertestillende middel. Hvis smerten fortsetter uavbrutt, avbryt 
bruken og irriger såret med fysiologisk saltvann.

Avfall
Kastes som klinisk avfall.

Lagring
Lagres ved romtemperatur.

Produktbeskrivning
Ren, steril Manuka-honung i en tub, verksamt mot ett brett spektrum bakterier. 
Kommer att bibehålla en fuktig sårläkande miljö samt effektivt ta bort vävnadsrester 
och debridera såren. Kommer effektivt att reducera odörer associerade med 
illaluktande sår.

Indikationer
Kan användas på alla sårtyper inkluderande ytliga sår, del- eller helhudssår, sår med 
död vävnad, nektrotiserande sår t.ex. trycksår, bensår, operationssår, brännskador, 
transplantationsområden, svampliknande tumörer.

Användningsinstruktioner
Kan appliceras direkt på ett sår eller användas med andra Activon-förband. För 
tillämpning, vrid av locket och kläm på tuben, säkerställ att sårområdet täcks, sätt på 
locket igen och kassera tuben. För att öka trycket från andra Activon-förband, applicera 
direkt på förbandet innan detta sätts på såret. Täck med ett valfritt andra förband.

Byte av förband
Beroende på grad av sårexsudation, omgivande interstitiell vätska, ödem och 
förbandsregim, kan förbandet lämnas på plats i upp till 7 dagar. Kommer att behöva 
appliceras igen eftersom det absorberas eller utspäds av sårexsudat. För att bibehålla 
en effektiv nivå, applicera åter vid behov. På grund av sin naturliga färg är Activon 
vanligtvis synlig i ett sår; färgändring kan indikera utspädning av Activon. För att avlägsna 
överflöd av Activon t.ex. vid sårinspektion, spola såret med koksaltlösning.

Kontraindikationer
Produkten innehåller glukos. Övervaka nivåerna hos patienter med diabetes. Får 
ej användas vid allergi mot bigift. Smärta kan upplevas vid applicering, beroende på 
sårets känslighet kan det vara nödvändigt att överväga en lämplig nivå av analgesi. 
Om smärtan fortsätter oförminskat, avbryt användningen och spola såret med 
koksaltlösning.

Kassering
Kasseras som kliniskt avfall

Förvaring
Förvara vid rumstemperatur.

Produktbeschreibung
Purer steriler Manukahonig in der Tube, ein effektiver Schutz gegen ein breites 
Spektrum an Bakterien. Erhält ein feuchtes Milieu zur Wundheilung, verhindert effektiv 
eine Gewebsdemarkierung und sorgt für einen sauberen Wundrand. Reduziert 
deutliche den Geruch übelriechender Wunden.

Indikation
Kann bei allen Wundarten verwendet werden, u.a. auch bei oberflächlichen Wunden, 
partiellen und Vollhautdefekten, Wunden mit Gewebsdemarkierung / belegten Wunden, 
nekrotischen Wunden wie Druckgeschwüren, Unterschenkelgeschwüren, Operationswunden, 
Verbrennungen, Hautverpflanzungen und exulzerierenden vaskulären Tumoren.

Gebrauchsanleitung
Kann direkt auf die Wunde aufgebracht oder zusammen mit anderen Activon-Auflagen 
verwendet werden. Kappe aufdrehen und Tube drücken, die Wundfläche komplett bedecken, 
Tube wieder verschließen und am Ende entsorgen. Um die Beschichtung anderer Activon-
Auflagen zu verstärken, zuerst die Auflage bestreichen und anschließend die Auflage auf die 
Wunde legen. Mit einem sekundären Verband oder Pflaster Ihrer Wahl fixieren.

Wie oft sollte man wechseln?
Abhängig von der Exsudatmenge, eventuell umliegender Gewebsflüssigkeit oder 
Ödemen und der Verbandsart, kann Activon bis zu 7 Tage verbleiben. Muss auf 
Grund von Absorption und Verdünnung durch das Exsudat, mit der Zeit erneuert 
werden. Um eine wirkungsvolle Schicht zu erhalten, nach Bedarf erneut auftragen. 
Wegen seiner natürlichen Farbe ist Activon normalerweise in der Wunde sichtbar. 
Eine Farbveränderung könnte auf Verdünnung hinweisen. Überschüssiges Activon, 
beispielsweise zur Untersuchung der Wunde, mit einer Kochsalzlösung abwaschen.

Gegenanzeigen
Enthält Glukose – Patienten mit Diabetes müssen ärztlich überwacht werden. Nicht 
bei Allergie gegen Bienengift verwenden. Das Auftragen kann schmerzhaft sein. Je nach 
Sensitivität der Wunde kann eine angebrachte Dosis Schmerzmittel erwogen werden. Sollte 
der Schmerz nicht nachlassen, Produkt entfernen und Wunde mit Kochsalzlösung spülen.

Entsorgung
Als klinischer Abfall zu entsorgen.

Aufbewahrung
Bei Zimmertemperatur aufbewahren.

Tuotteen kuvaus
Puhdasta steriiliä Manuka-hunajaa putkilossa; tehoaa laajaan kirjoon bakteereita. Pitää 
yllä kosteaa haavan paranemisympäristöä sekä irrottaa haavasta kuollutta kudosta ja 
puhdistaa haavoja. Vähentää tehokkaasti pahanhajuisten haavojen hajuja.

Käyttöaiheet
Voidaan käyttää kaikentyyppisissä haavoissa, mm. seuraavissa: pinnalliset haavat, 
osittaiset tai koko ihon syvyiset haavat, hilseilevät haavat, nekroottiset haavat, 
esimerkiksi painehaavat, säärihaavat, palovammat, siirrekohdat, sienimäiset kasvaimet.

Käyttöohjeet
Voidaan asettaa suoraan haavalle tai käyttää yhdessä muiden Activon-haavasidosten 
kanssa. Annostele seuraavasti: kierrä korkki auki ja purista hunaja putkilosta niin, että 
haava-alue varmasti peittyy, laita korkki paikalleen ja hävitä putkilo. Jotta voisit laittaa 
useampia Activon-sidoksia, laita hunajaa sidokseen ennen haavaan laittamista. Peitä 
valitsemallasi toissijaisella sidoksella.

Vaihtotiheys
Haavan eritemäärän, ympäristön soluvälinesteen, turvotuksen ja sidosohjeiden 
mukaan Activon-sidos voidaan pitää paikallaan enintään 7 vuorokautta. Hunajan 
lisääminen on tarpeen, koska haavaerite imee tai laimentaa sitä. Lisää hunajaa tarpeen 
mukaan tehokkaan tason ylläpitämiseksi. Luonnollisen värinsä vuoksi Activon erottuu 
haavasta yleensä hyvin; värin muuttuminen voi olla merkki Activonin laimentumisesta. 
Ylimääräisen Activonin poistamiseksi esimerkiksi haavan tarkistuksen yhteydessä 
huuhtele suolaliuoksella.

Vasta-aiheet
Tuote sisältää glukoosia. Seuraa diabetespotilaiden glukoositasoa. Älä käytä potilailla, 
jotka ovat allergisia mehiläismyrkylle. Jotkut potilaat tuntevat kipua sidosta laitettaessa; 
haavan arkuuden mukaan voi olla tarpeen harkita sopivan kipulääkeannoksen antamista. 
Jos kipu ei lievity, poista sidos, ja huuhdo haava suolaliuoksella.

Hävittäminen
Hävitä kliinisenä jätteenä.

Säilyttäminen
Säilytä huoneenlämmössä.
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